
Page 1

Investor 
Presentation

February 2021



Page 2

Forward-Looking Statement

This presentation may contain “forward-looking statements” concerning the Corporation’s future economic, operational and financial performance. The words or phrases “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “should,” “would,”

“believe” and similar expressions are meant to identify “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,

as amended, and are subject to the safe harbor created by such sections. The Corporation cautions readers not to place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date made, and

advises readers that various factors, including, but not limited to, the following could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, such forward-looking statements: uncertainties relating to

the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, including recent increases in, and any additional waves of, COVID-19 cases and the development and availability of a vaccine and treatments for the disease, on the Corporation’s

business, operations, employees, credit quality, financial condition and net income, including because of uncertainties as to the extent and duration of the pandemic and the impact of the pandemic on consumer spending,

borrowing and saving habits, the underemployment and unemployment rates, which can adversely affect repayment patterns, the Puerto Rico economy and the global economy, as well as the risk that COVID-19 may

exacerbate any other factor that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those expressed in or implied by any forward-looking statements; the success of our preventative actions to protect the Corporation’s

information and that of its customers in response to the cyber incident that we recently experienced, including the integrity of our data and data security systems, increased mitigation costs or an adverse effect to our

reputation; risks related to the effect on the Corporation and its customers of governmental, regulatory, or central bank responses to COVID-19 and the Corporation’s participation in any such responses or programs, such

as the Paycheck Protection Program established by the CARES Act of 2020, including any judgments, claims, damages, penalties, fines or reputational damage resulting from claims or challenges against the Corporation

by governments, regulators, customers or otherwise, relating to the Corporation’s participation in any such responses or programs; the risk that costs, expenses, and resources associated with the Corporation’s recent

acquisition of BSPR may be higher than expected; the ability to successfully complete the integration of systems, procedures, and personnel of BSPR into FirstBank that are necessary to make the transaction

economically successful; the risk that the Corporation may not be able to effectively integrate BSPR into the Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting; the risk that the cost savings and any other synergies from

the acquisition may not be fully realized or may take longer to realize than expected, such as the risk that deposit attrition, customer loss and/or revenue loss following the acquisition may exceed expectations, including

because of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on customers; uncertainty as to the ultimate outcomes of actions taken, or those that may be taken, by the Puerto Rico government, or the oversight board established by

the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act (“PROMESA”) to address the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico’s financial problems, including a court-supervised debt restructuring process similar to

U.S. bankruptcy protection undertaken pursuant to Title III of PROMESA, the designation by the PROMESA oversight board of Puerto Rico municipalities as instrumentalities covered under PROMESA, the effects of

measures included in the Puerto Rico government fiscal plan, or any revisions to it, on our clients and loan portfolios, and any potential impact from future economic or political developments in Puerto Rico; changes in

economic and business conditions, including those caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, including recent increases in, and any additional waves of, COVID-19 cases, or other global or regional health crises as well as past

or future natural disasters, such as the earthquakes affecting Puerto Rico’s southern coast, that directly or indirectly affect the financial health of the Corporation’s customer base in the geographic areas we serve and

may result in increased costs or losses of property and equipment and other assets; the impact that a slowing economy and increased unemployment or underemployment may have on the performance of our loan and

lease portfolio, the market price of our investment securities, the availability of sources of funding and the demand for our products; a decrease in demand for the Corporation’s products and services, resulting in lower

revenues and earnings because of the continued economic recession in Puerto Rico; uncertainty as to the availability of certain funding sources, such as brokered CDs; the deteriorating weakness of the real estate

markets and of the consumer and commercial sectors, which may be exacerbated by unemployment and underemployment and government restrictions imposed as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, including recent

increases in, and any additional waves of, COVID-19 cases, and their impact on the credit quality of the Corporation’s loans and other assets, which have contributed and may continue to contribute to, among other things,

higher than targeted levels of non-performing assets, charge-offs and provisions for credit losses, and may subject the Corporation to further risk from loan defaults and foreclosures; the impact of changes in accounting

standards or assumptions in applying those standards, including the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the determination of the allowance for credit losses required by the new CECL accounting standard effective

since January 1, 2020; the ability of FirstBank to realize the benefits of its net deferred tax assets; the ability of FirstBank to generate sufficient cash flow to make dividend payments to the Corporation; adverse changes in

general economic conditions in Puerto Rico, the U.S., the U.S. Virgin Islands, and the British Virgin Islands, including the interest rate environment, market liquidity, housing absorption rates, real estate prices, and

disruptions in the U.S. capital markets, including as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and recent increases in, and any additional waves of, COVID-19 cases, which may further reduce interest margins, affect funding

sources and demand for all of the Corporation’s products and services, and reduce the Corporation’s revenues and earnings and the value of the Corporation’s assets; uncertainty related to the effect of the

discontinuation of the London Interbank Offered Rate at the end of 2021; an adverse change in the Corporation’s ability to attract new clients and retain existing ones; the risk that additional portions of the unrealized

losses in the Corporation’s investment portfolio are determined to be credit-related, including additional charges to the provision for credit losses on the Corporation’s remaining $8.0 million exposure to the Puerto Rico

government’s debt securities held as part of the available-for-sale securities portfolio; uncertainty about legislative, tax or regulatory changes that affect financial services companies in Puerto Rico, the U.S., and the U.S.

and British Virgin Islands, which could affect the Corporation’s financial condition or performance and could cause the Corporation’s actual results for future periods to differ materially from prior results and anticipated or

projected results; changes in the fiscal and monetary policies and regulations of the U.S. federal government and the Puerto Rico and other governments, including those determined by the Federal Reserve Board, the

New York FED, the FDIC, government-sponsored housing agencies, and regulators in Puerto Rico and the U.S. and British Virgin Islands; the risk of possible failure or circumvention of the Corporation’s internal controls

and procedures and the risk that the Corporation’s risk management policies may not be adequate; the Corporation’s ability to identify and prevent cyber-security incidents, such as data security breaches, malware, “denial

of service” attacks, “hacking” and identity theft, a failure of which most recently caused a cyber incident, and which may result in misuse or misappropriation of confidential or proprietary information, and could result in the

disruption or damage to our systems, increased costs and losses or an adverse effect to our reputation; the risk that the FDIC may increase the deposit insurance premium and/or require special assessments to replenish

its insurance fund, causing an additional increase in the Corporation’s non-interest expenses; the impact on the Corporation’s results of operations and financial condition of business acquisitions, such as the recent

acquisition of BSPR, and dispositions; a need to recognize impairments on the Corporation’s financial instruments, goodwill and other intangible assets relating to business acquisitions, including as a result of the COVID-

19 pandemic; the effect of changes in the interest rate environment, including as a result of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, including recent increases in, and any additional waves of, COVID-19 cases, on the

global economy, on the Corporation’s businesses, business practices and results of operations; the risk that the impact of the occurrence of any of these uncertainties on the Corporation’s capital would preclude further

growth of the Bank and preclude the Corporation’s Board of Directors from declaring dividends; uncertainty as to whether FirstBank will be able to continue to satisfy its regulators regarding, among other things, its asset

quality, liquidity plans, maintenance of capital levels and compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and related requirements; and general competitive factors and industry consolidation. The Corporation does not

undertake, and specifically disclaims any obligation, to update any “forward-looking statements” to reflect occurrences or unanticipated events or circumstances after the date of such statements, except as required by the

federal securities laws.
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FY2020 Highlights

Improved Strategic Positioning Successful acquisition of Banco Santander Puerto Rico in 

3Q 2020 has secured our market position in a consolidated market with opportunities for 

enhanced market penetration with over 30% growth in new customers to 675,000 customers

Fortress Balance Sheet Liquidity, reserve coverage and capital levels remain among the 

highest in the banking industry with ample coverage to weather the impact of disruptions 

caused by the pandemic

Economic Recovery Underway Unprecedented local and federal stimulus programs (~$15 

billion) have bolstered liquidity in the system, in addition to over $60 billion of estimated 

remaining hurricane relief funding

Strong Capital Position Capital ratios remain among the highest in the banking sector even 

with the balance sheet increasing $6.2 billion or 49% to $18.8 billion.  Capital actions remain 

a top priority as the economic environment stabilizes

Strong Core Operating Performance Pre-tax, pre-provision income for the year increased 

6% to $300 million with only four months of our combined Company. Year-over-year, core 

deposits increased $6.1 billion or 69%  (acquired operations contributed $4.1 billion)

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

3
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Enhanced Strategic Positioning

Market share data as of or for the quarter ending September 30, 2020, Commissioner of Financial Institutions of Puerto Rico.

*Deposits net of brokered, net of government

**Includes third-party alliance

FirstBank remains the second largest financial institution in Puerto Rico in terms of assets, loans, and deposits net of

brokered excluding Florida and ECR, with $15.9 billion, $9.6 billion, and $12.3 billion respectively
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24.7%
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24.3%
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19.5%

23.2%
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76.8%

79.9%
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Total Loans

Branches

Total Assets

Deposits*

Mortgage Originations (QTD)

MoneyExpress (<$5k)

Commercial Loans

Residential Mortgage

Credit Cards ($)

Auto & Leasing

Personal Loans

ACH Transactions (#)

ATM Terminals** (#)

Debit Cards (#)

POS Transactions ($)

  FirstBank Industry Peers

Goal: 30%
Q3 

2020

Q3 

2019

2 2

2 2

2 2

2 2

2 2

2 2

2 2

2 2

2 2

2 2

2 3

2 2

2 4

2 2

2 2
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Fourth Quarter 2020 Highlights

5

Profitability

▪ Net income of $50.1 million, or $0.23 per diluted share compared to $28.6 million, or $0.13 per diluted share in 3Q 

2020. Financial results for the fourth quarter of 2020 reflected the full quarter’s effect of the acquired operations. 

Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision (“PTPP”) income of $86.8 million, compared to $77.1 million for 3Q 2020

▪ Net interest income increased $29.1 to $177.8 million in 4Q 2020

Loan    

Portfolio

▪ Loan originations and renewals of $1.4 billion up from $971.1 million in 3Q 2020

▪ Loan portfolio decreased in the quarter by $68.4 million to $11.8 billion. The decrease consisted of a $113.1 million 

reduction in residential mortgage loans, offset by increases of $37.6 million in consumer loans and $7.2 million in 

commercial and construction loans

Asset 

Quality

▪ Total NPAs increased by $0.2 million to $293.5 million, or 1.56% of assets

▪ Provision for credit losses decreased $39.2 million to $7.7 million

▪ Net charge-offs to average loans of 0.30% for 4Q 2020, compared to 0.45% for the 3Q 2020

Core 

Deposits

▪ 4Q 2020 deposits, net of government and brokered CDs, increased by $257.2 million to $12.8 billion

▪ 4Q 2020 deposits, increases included $159.2 million in demand deposits and $150.7 million in savings deposits 

across all regions, partially offset by a $52.7 million decrease in retail certificates of deposit 

▪ Brokered CDs decreased by $60.0 million to $216.2 million

▪ Government deposits decreased by $29.8 million to $2.1 billion

Capital

▪ 4Q 2020 capital position: 

‒ Total Risk Based Capital Ratio of 20.4%;

‒ Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio of 17.3%

‒ Tier 1 Ratio Risk Based Capital Ratio of 17.6%; and

‒ Leverage Ratio of 11.3%.

▪ Tangible book value per common share of $9.90 compared to $9.67 in 3Q 2020
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Strong Operating Metrics During Pandemic

3,675 3,691 4,003 
5,447 5,433 

111 160 178 

191 213 2,934 2,876 2,890 

3,637 3,522 
2,282 2,313 2,295 

2,572 2,610 

39 12 39 

49 50 

$9,042 $9,052 $9,405

$11,896 $11,828

4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020

Commercial Construction Residential Consumer Loans HFS

Loan Portfolio 
($ in millions)

Loan Originations (1)

($ in millions)

Core Deposits (2)

($ in millions)

3,041 3,102 3,542 
5,255 5,414 

2,217 2,214 
2,851 

4,592 4,742 

2,471 2,504 
2,475 

2,685 
2,633 

1,062 1,067 

1,218 

2,116 2,087 

4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020

Retail Commercial CDs & IRAs Public Funds

$8,887 

$10,086

$14,876$14,648

474 675 527 
993 

2,412 
2,669 

51 
23 

28 

26 

69 
127 

80 
115 190 

175 

491 

560 

282 
150 309 

327 

1,374 
1,068 

1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020 FY 2019 FY 2020

Commercial Construction Residential Consumer

$887 $962

$4,424

6

$1,053

$4,346

$1,521

$8,791

▪ Commercial activity is showing signs of strength (8 large 
originations in excess of $10 million this quarter).  While 
the overall portfolio increased $7 million, this is net of a 
$49 million reduction in SBA PPP loans  

▪ The Consumer portfolio continues to grow nicely, up $38 
million in 4Q 2020, driven largely by the auto portfolio, 
and $328 million, or 14% compared to 4Q 2019

▪ Core deposits, increased by $228 million in 4Q 2020.  
Year-over-year, core deposits increased $6.1 billion.  
The BSPR transaction contributed $4.1 billion of this 
growth

(1) Loan Originations include originations and renewals, as well as credit card utilization activity

(2) Core Deposits exclude brokered deposits
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Strong Operating Metrics During Pandemic

Net Interest Income
($ in millions)

Pre-tax Pre-provision Income
($ in millions)

Net Income
($ in millions)

7

$140 $139 $135 $149
$178

$567
$600

4Q
2019

1Q
2020

2Q
2020

3Q
2020

4Q
2020

FY
2019

FY
2020

$72 $68 $67
$77

$87

$284
$300

4Q
2019

1Q
2020

2Q
2020

3Q
2020

4Q
2020

FY
2019

FY
2020

$36

$2

$21
$29

$50

$167

$102

4Q
2019

1Q
2020

2Q
2020

3Q
2020

4Q
2020

FY
2019

FY
2020

▪ We generated $102 million of net income, or $0.46 per share, compared to $167 million, or $0.76 per share, despite the 
impact of the pandemic on the economy and the projected economic assumptions used for CECL credit loss determination, 
as well as the impact of day 1 CECL reserves required for the acquired operations

▪ On an annual basis, pre-tax, pre-provision income increased 6% to $300 million in 2020 (reflecting four months of the 
acquisition), offset by the impact of the pandemic and the yield curve

▪ The earnings trajectory of our combined franchise is powerful.  4Q 2020 reflects the first full quarter of combined results. 
Integration is moving forward as planned for completion by the end of the summer
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Fortress Balance Sheet

▪ Ample liquidity to drive loan demand as economy continues reopening efforts

▪ Strong reserve coverage on a well-diversified loan portfolio

▪ Capital ratios remain among the highest in the banking sector; capital ratios remain well above regulatory “Well-Capitalized” 
guidelines

▪ Capital deployment opportunities remain a priority

Ample liquidity, reserve coverage and capital post acquisition to support growth 
initiatives and capital deployment

1) Peer group consists of U.S. banks with assets between $10 billion and $25 billion (64 institutions).  Top quartile as of 3Q 2020 as per S&P Market Intelligence. 

24.0%

29.7%
32.1% 31.3%

33.8%

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 Top
Quartile

Peer

4Q20

Cash & Investments / 
Assets

3.2%
3.6%

3.3%

1.6%

3.3%

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 Top
Quartile

Peer

4Q20

ACL on Loans / Loans

21.6% 21.5%

17.2%

13.7%

17.3%

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 Top
Quartile

Peer

4Q20

CET1 Ratio

8
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Fourth Quarter Highlights
($ in thousands, except per share data)

9

4Q 2020 3Q 2020 Variance 4Q 2019

Interest income 198,700$       170,402$       28,298$         167,620$       

Interest expense 20,933            21,706            (773)               27,691            

Net interest income 177,767         148,696         29,071           139,929         

Provision for credit losses:

   Loans 10,186            48,078            (37,892)          8,473              

   Unfunded loan commitments (1,176)             (803)                (373)               -                  

   Debt securities (1,319)             (361)                (958)               -                  

        Provision for credit losses 7,691              46,914            (39,223)          8,473              

Total non-interest income 30,200            29,934            266                24,405            

Personnel expense 50,458            43,063            7,395             40,856            

Occupancy and equipment expense 24,066            19,064            5,002             16,151            

Insurance and supervisory fees 4,620              3,019              1,601             2,593              

REO expense 580                 1,019              (439)               3,280              

Merger & restructuring costs 12,321            10,441            1,880             10,850            

Other operating expenses 42,717            30,902            11,815           28,584            

Total non-interest expense 134,762         107,508         27,254           102,314         

Pre-tax income (loss) 65,514            24,208            41,306           53,547            

Income tax (expense) benefit (15,376)          4,405              (19,781)          (17,098)          

Net income (loss) 50,138$         28,613$         21,525$        36,449$         

Select Financial Information

Adjusted net income (loss) 58,724$         22,358$         36,366$         42,776$         

Adjusted EPS 0.27$              0.10$              0.17$             0.19$              

Adjusted Pre-tax, pre-provision income 86,833$         77,143$         9,690$           72,143$         

Fully diluted EPS 0.23$              0.13$              0.10$             0.16$              

Cash dividend declared 0.05$              0.05$              -$               0.05$              

Book value per share 10.26$            10.03$            0.23$             10.08$            

Tangible book value per share 9.90$              9.67$              0.23$             9.92$              

Common stock price 9.22$              5.22$              4.00$             10.59$            

Net Interest Margin (GAAP) 3.95% 3.93% 0.02% 4.70%

Efficiency ratio 64.8% 60.2% 4.62% 62.3%
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Net Interest Income

Key HighlightsNet Interest Income ($ millions)

$139.9 $138.6 $135.2 

$148.7 

$177.8 

4.70%
4.63%

4.22%

3.93% 3.95%

4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020

  Net Interest Income ($)   Net Interest Margin (GAAP %)

▪ A $27.8 million increase in interest income on 
loans reflecting:

o A $1.7 billion increase in average balances 
primarily related to the full quarter effect of 
the Santander acquisition

o Recognition of $1.1 million in interest 
collected on two non-accrual loans 

o Acceleration of $0.7 million in fee income 
related to forgiveness remittances for SBA 
PPP loans 

▪ An $0.8 million reduction in interest expense 
resulting from an 18bp reduction in funding 
costs in spite of a $2 billion increase in the 
average balances of funding sources 

▪ NIM was 3.95% for 4Q 2020, compared to 
3.93% in 3Q 2020, reflecting, a 4 basis point 
pick-up from the interest collected on certain 
non-accrual loans paid-off and the acceleration 
of fee income recognition related to SBA PPP 
loans 

10
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Non-Interest Income

▪ Non-interest income for 4Q 2020 amounted to 
$30.2 million, compared to $29.9 million for 3Q 
2020 ($24.6 million excluding the 3Q 2020 gain 
on sale of securities).  The $5.7 million 
increase, excluding the 3Q 2020 securities 
gain, was primarily due to: 

o A $2.5 million increase in service charges on 
deposits 

o A $0.5 million increase in revenues from 
mortgage banking activities

o A $2.9 million increase in Other, primarily 
related to fee income of $1.4 million 
recorded in connection with the 95% portion 
sold of the $184.4 million of Main Street 
loans originated during the fourth quarter, as 
well higher transactional credit cards and 
merchant fees

Non-Interest Income ($ millions)

6.2 6.0
4.5

5.8 
8.3 

4.6
3.8

3.7

7.1 

7.6 

13.6

12.2
12.9

11.7 

14.5 

8.2
5.3 

4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020

  Gain (Loss) on Investments
  Other
  Mortgage Banking
  Service Charges on Deposits

$20.9

$24.4

$30.2 $29.9

Key Highlights

$30.2

11
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Non-Interest Expense

▪ Non-interest expenses amounted to $134.8 million in 4Q 
2020, an increase of $27.3 million from $107.5 million in 
3Q 2020, including the following special items:

o Merger and restructuring costs associated with the 
acquisition of $12.3 million for 4Q 2020, compared to 
$10.4 million for 3Q 2020 

o COVID-19 pandemic-related expenses of $1.1 million 
for 4Q 2020, compared to $1.0 million for 3Q 2020 

o Credit Related expenses (OREO & Collections, 
Appraisals and Other) amounted to $1.8 million in 4Q 
2020 compared to $2.2 million in 3Q 2020

▪ On a non-GAAP basis, excluding the effect of these items, 
expenses amounted to $119.6 million for 4Q 2020, 
compared to $93.8 million for 3Q 2020. The $25.7 million 
increase reflects the full quarter of the acquisition and 
higher expenses associated with increases in the level of 
economic activity, and the following:

o A $0.9 million increase associated with incentive 
compensation

o A $2.3 million increase in outsourced technology fees, 
primarily related to information technology matters

o A $1.5 million increase in the amortization of core 
deposit and purchased credit card relationship 
intangible assets recorded in connection with the 
acquisition

Non-Interest Expense ($ millions)

85.8 89.7
81.7

93.8

119.6

10.9

2.9

10.4

12.3

5.6

2.9

2.2

2.3

1.8

3.0

1.0

1.1

$102.3

$92.2
$89.8

$107.5

$134.8

4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020

Natual Disaster / Pandemic Related

Credit Related

Merger Related

Adjusted Non-GAAP Core

Key Highlights

12
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Significant ACL Levels
Evolution of ACL ($ in millions) &

ACL on Loans to Total Loans (%)

▪ The allowance for credit losses (ACL) on loans 

increased by $1.2 million during 4Q 2020 to 

$386 million

o ACL for Commercial loans increased by 

$23.9 million as the CRE price index is 

projected to deteriorate due to an expected 

longer recovery period for commercial retail 

real estate

o ACL for residential mortgage loans 

decreased $11.5 million driven mostly by 

project improvements in unemployment rate 

and the reduction in portfolio, and for 

consumer loans decreased $11.2 million

▪ The ratio of the ACL for loans and finance 

leases to total loans held for investment was 

3.28% as of December 31, 2020, compared to 

3.25% as of September 30, 2020.  Excluding 

PPP loans the ACL to loans was 3.39%

▪ The ratio of the allowance to NPLs held for 

investment was 188.2% as of 4Q 2020 

compared to 191.1% as of 3Q 2020

Key Highlights

13

$155 

$236 

$293 
$319 

$385 $386 

$155

$248

$309

$337

$403 $401

1.72%

2.61%

3.24%

3.55%
3.38% 3.39%

12/31/19 Day 1 CECL 3/31/20 6/30/20 9/30/20 12/31/20

Off-BS Credit Exposure

Loans

Debt Securities

ACL on Loans / Loans (excluding PPP)
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Asset Quality

Non-Performing Assets ($ millions)

▪ The increase in NPAs was driven by:

o A $2.6 million increase in nonaccrual residential mortgage loans, 
primarily resulting from the migration of loans previously subject to the 
COVID-19 payment moratorium relief

o A $2.4 million increase in non-real estate repossessed assets, primarily 
repossessed automobiles

o A $1.4 million increase in nonaccrual consumer loans, primarily 
personal loans and finance leases

▪ Partially offset by a $6.0 million decrease in the OREO portfolio balance 
driven by sales of $5.8 million, primarily residential OREO properties in the 
Puerto Rico region. 

Total NPAs increased by $0.2 million to $294 million or 1.56% of assets Migration Trend ($ millions)

383
419

316
211 212 204 201 205

8
8

16

145
153

135

107 106 100 92 88

199 71

$735

$651

$467

$317 $318 $304 $293 $294

6.2%
5.3%

3.8%
2.5% 2.4% 2.2% 1.6% 1.6%

2016 2017 2018 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

Gov't Exposure

Repossessed Assets & Other

NPLs Held for Sale

Non Gov't NPL HFI

NPAs / Assets

14

$33.5
$31.1

$10.7

$18.4

$32.9

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

Residential
Consumer
Com. & Const.
Total
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Capital Ratios

▪ Total stockholders’ equity amounted to $2.3 billion as of December 31, 2020, an increase of $49.9 million from 
September 30, 2020.  The increase was driven by earnings generated in the fourth quarter, and a $10.4 million increase 
in the fair value of available-for-sale investment securities recorded as part of Other comprehensive income in the 
consolidated statements of financial condition, partially offset by common and preferred stock dividends declared in the 
fourth quarter totaling $11.6 million. 

Key Highlights

25.2%

20.3%

20.4%

22.0%

17.5%
17.6%

16.2%
13.0%

11.3%

21.6%

17.2%
17.3%

17.2%

11.4%

11.5%

4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020

  Total Risk-Based Capital

  Tier-1

  Leverage

  Tier-1 Common

  Tangible Common
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FY 2020 Highlights
($ in thousands, except per share data)

16

FY 2020 FY 2019 Variance

Interest income 692,982$     675,897$     17,085$      

Interest expense 92,660         108,816       (16,156)       

Net interest income 600,322       567,081       33,241        

Provision for loan and lease losses 170,985       40,225         130,760      

Non-interest income 97,934         91,069         6,865          

Net gain (loss) on investments & impairments 13,198         (497)            13,695        

Gain on early extinguishment of debt 94               -             94              

Total non-interest income 111,226       90,572         20,654        

Personnel expense 175,912       162,374       13,538        

Occupancy and equipment expense 74,633         63,169         11,464        

Insurance and supervisory fees 12,813         9,915          2,898          

REO expense 3,598          14,644         (11,046)       

Merger & restructuring costs 26,509         11,442         15,067        

Other operating expenses 130,775       116,512       14,263        

Total non-interest expense 424,240       378,056       46,184        

Pre-tax income (loss) 116,323       239,372       (123,049)     

Income tax (expense) benefit (14,050)       (71,995)       57,945        

Net income (loss) 102,273$    167,377$    (65,104)$    

Select Financial Information

Adjusted Pre-tax, pre-provision income 299,783$     283,928$     15,855$      

Fully diluted EPS 0.46$          0.76$          (0.30)$        

Book value per share 10.26$         10.08$         0.18$          

Tangible book value per share 9.90$          9.92$          (0.02)$        

Common stock price 9.22$          10.59$         (1.37)$        

Net Interest Margin (GAAP) 4.15% 4.85% (0.70%)

Efficiency ratio 59.6% 57.6% 2.05%
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Exhibits
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Fourth Quarter 2020 Highlights: PR GOVERNMENT EXPOSURE

($ in millions)

▪ As of December 31, 2020, the 

Corporation had $394.8 million of direct 

exposure to the Puerto Rico 

Government, its municipalities and public 

corporations, compared to $400.3 million 

as of September 30, 2020

— 85% of direct government exposure is 

to municipalities, which are supported 

by assigned property tax revenues

▪ As of December 31, 2020, the 

Corporation had $1,797.1 million of 

public sector deposits in Puerto Rico, 

compared to $1,702.9 million as of 

September 30, 2020

— Approximately 23% is from 

municipalities in Puerto Rico and 

74% is from public corporations and 

the central government and agencies 

in Puerto Rico
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PR Securities 4.0$              

Municipalities: 335.4$          

   Securities 189.5

   Loans 145.9

Public Corporations: 55.4$            

 2 Loan 55.4

Total Direct Government Exposure 394.8$         

Government Unit Source of Repayment
Total 

Outstanding

CRE - Operating Revenues

Property Tax Revenues

Government Unit Time Deposits
Transaction 

Accounts
Total

Municipalities 58.4$                347.0$              405.4$             

Municipal Agency -                       -                     -                    

Public Agencies 73.1                  682.2                755.3              

Public Corporations 23.2                  548.7                571.9              

U.S. Federal Government 1.1                    63.4                 64.5                

  Total Deposits 155.8$             1,641.3$         1,797.1$        
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Residential 

Mortgage

Commercial 

Mortgage

Commercial & 

Industrial Construction Consumer Total

Beginning balance 122,797$      29,651$        20,882$        13,090$        14,870$        201,290$       

    Plus:

         Additions to non-performing 12,771           1,108             7,583             -                11,466           32,928            

    Less:

        Non-performing loans transferred to OREO (333)              (1,847)           (2,180)             

        Non-performing loans charged-off (1,214)           (27)                (3,276)           -                (4,376)           (8,893)             

        Loans returned to accrual status / collections / paid-offs (8,654)           (953)              (4,476)           (119)              (3,854)           (18,056)           

        Reclassification (168)              168                -                     

Ending balance 125,367$      29,611$        20,881$        12,971$        16,259$        205,089$       

Residential 

Mortgage

Commercial 

Mortgage

Commercial & 

Industrial Construction Consumer Total

Beginning balance 122,249$      34,109$        19,995$        9,574$          18,047$        203,974$       

    Plus:

         Additions to non-performing 5,409             953                3,662             8,416             18,440            

    Less:

        Non-performing loans transferred to OREO (273)              (2,202)           (2,475)             

        Non-performing loans charged-off (969)              (3,157)           (151)              (1)                  (3,088)           (7,366)             

        Loans returned to accrual status / collections / paid-offs (3,619)           (846)              (370)              (145)              (6,303)           (11,283)           

        Reclassification (455)              455                -                     

Ending balance 122,797$      29,651$        20,882$        13,090$        14,870$        201,290$       

December 31, 2020

September 30, 2020

($ in 000)

Fourth Quarter 2020 Highlights: NPL MIGRATION
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will be helpful to an understanding of 

the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the 

reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  

Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

Tangible Common Equity Ratio and Tangible Book Value per Common Share 

The tangible common equity ratio and tangible book value per common share are non-GAAP financial measures generally used by the financial community to evaluate 

capital adequacy. Tangible common equity is total equity less preferred equity, goodwill, core deposit intangibles, and other intangibles, such as the purchased credit card 

relationship intangible and the insurance customer relationship intangible. Tangible assets are total assets less goodwill, core deposit intangibles, and other intangibles, 

such as the purchased credit card relationship intangible and the insurance customer relationship intangible. Management and many stock analysts use the tangible 

common equity ratio and tangible book value per common share in conjunction with more traditional bank capital ratios to compare the capital adequacy of banking 

organizations with significant amounts of goodwill or other intangible assets, typically stemming from the use of the purchase method of accounting for mergers and 

acquisitions. Accordingly, the Corporation believes that disclosures of these financial measures may be useful also to investors.  Neither tangible common equity nor 

tangible assets, or the related measures should be considered in isolation or as a substitute for stockholders’ equity, total assets, or any other measure calculated in 

accordance with GAAP. Moreover, the manner in which the Corporation calculates its tangible common equity, tangible assets, and any other related measures may differ 

from that of other companies reporting measures with similar names.
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(In thousands, except ratios and per share information) December 31, September 30, June 30, March 31, December 31,

2020 2020 2020 2020 2019

Total equity - GAAP  $      2,275,179  $      2,225,282  $      2,214,834  $      2,199,751  $      2,228,073 

Preferred equity             (36,104)             (36,104)             (36,104)             (36,104)             (36,104)

Goodwill             (38,632)             (34,401)             (28,098)             (28,098)             (28,098)

Purchased credit card relationship intangible               (4,733)               (5,789)               (2,668)               (3,141)               (3,615)

Core deposit intangible             (35,842)             (37,749)               (3,086)               (3,287)               (3,488)

Insurance customer relationship intangible                  (318)                  (355)                  (394)                  (432)                  (470)

Tangible common equity  $      2,159,550  $      2,110,884  $      2,144,484  $      2,128,689  $      2,156,298 

Total assets - GAAP  $     18,793,071  $     18,659,768  $     14,096,406  $     13,047,977  $     12,611,266 

Goodwill             (38,632)             (34,401)             (28,098)             (28,098)             (28,098)

Purchased credit card relationship intangible               (4,733)               (5,789)               (2,668)               (3,141)               (3,615)

Core deposit intangible             (35,842)             (37,749)               (3,086)               (3,287)               (3,488)

Insurance customer relationship intangible                  (318)                  (355)                  (394)                  (432)                  (470)

Tangible assets  $     18,713,546  $     18,581,474  $     14,062,160  $     13,013,019  $     12,575,595 

Common shares outstanding             218,235             218,229             218,158             218,161             217,359 

Tangible common equity ratio 11.54% 11.36% 15.25% 16.36% 17.15%

Tangible book value per common share 9.90$               9.67$               9.83$               9.76$               9.92$               

Tangible Equity:

Tangible Assets:
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will 

be helpful to an understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are 

used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP 

financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial 

measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

Adjusted Pre-Tax, Pre-Provision Income

Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income is a non-GAAP performance metric that management uses and believes that investors may find 

useful in analyzing underlying performance trends, particularly in times of economic stress.  Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income, as 

defined by management, represents net income (loss) excluding income tax expense (benefit), the provision for loan and lease losses, as 

well as certain items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance or that are not expected to reoccur with 

any regularity or reoccur at uncertain times and amounts. This metric is income before income taxes adjusted to exclude the provision for 

loan and lease losses, gains or losses on sales of investment securities and impairments, and fair value adjustments on derivatives.  In 

addition, from time to time, earnings are adjusted also for items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance 

or that are not expected to reoccur with any regularity or reoccur at uncertain times and amounts.
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(Dollars in thousands)

December 31, September 30, June 30, March 31, December 31,

2020 2020 2020 2020 2019

Income (loss) before income taxes 65,514$          $        24,208  $        27,302 (701)$            53,547$         

Add: Provision for credit losses 7,691            46,914 39,014 77,366           8,473            

Add/Less: Net loss (gain) on sales of investment securities 182               (5,288)           155               (8,247)           -                

Less: Benefit from hurricane-related insurance recoveries -                -                (5,000)           (1,153)           (727)              

Less: Gain on early extinguishment of debt -                (94)                -                -                -                

Add: COVID-19 pandemic-related expenses 1,125            962               2,961            363               -                

Add: Merger and restructuring costs 12,321           10,441           2,902            845               10,850           

Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income 86,833$         77,143$         67,334$         68,473$         72,143$         

Change from most recent prior quarter (amount) 9,690$           9,809$           (1,139)$         (3,670)$         1,393$           

Change from most recent prior quarter (percentage) 12.6% 14.6% -1.7% -5.1% 2.0%

Quarter Ended
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will 

be helpful to an understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are 

used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP 

financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial 

measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

Adjusted Pre-Tax, Pre-Provision Income

Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income is a non-GAAP performance metric that management uses and believes that investors may find 

useful in analyzing underlying performance trends, particularly in times of economic stress.  Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income, as 

defined by management, represents net income (loss) excluding income tax expense (benefit), the provision for loan and lease losses, as 

well as certain items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance or that are not expected to reoccur with 

any regularity or reoccur at uncertain times and amounts. This metric is income before income taxes adjusted to exclude the provision for 

loan and lease losses, gains or losses on sales of investment securities and impairments, and fair value adjustments on derivatives.  In 

addition, from time to time, earnings are adjusted also for items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance 

or that are not expected to reoccur with any regularity or reoccur at uncertain times and amounts.
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(Dollars in thousands)

December 31, December 31,

2020 2019

Income before income taxes 116,323$             $            239,372 

Add: Provision for credit losses 170,985              39,813

Less: Net gain on sales of investment securities (13,198)               -                     

Add: Credit loss impairment on debt securities (1) -                     497                    

Less: Accelerated discount accretion due to early payoff of acquired loan -                     (2,953)                

Less: Employee retention benefit - Disasater Tax Relief 

and Airport Extension Act of 2017 -                     (2,317)                

Less: Benefit from hurricane-related insurance recoveries (6,153)                (1,926)                

Less: Gain on early extinguishment of debt (94)                     -                     

Add: COVID-19 pandemic-related expenses 5,411                  -                     

Add: Merger and restructuring costs 26,509                11,442                

Adjusted pre-tax, pre-provision income 299,783$            283,928$            

Change from most recent prior year (amount) 15,855$              34,228$              

Change from most recent prior year (percentage) 5.6% 13.7%

(1) ASC 326, which became effective on January 1, 2020, requires credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities to be presented as an allowance 

rather than as a write-down. Thus, credit losses on debt securities recorded prior to January 1, 2020 are presented as credit loss impairment on 

debt securities in the table above, while credit losses on debt securities recorded after January 1, 2020 are presented as part of provision for 

credit losses in the table above.

Year Ended
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will 

be helpful to an understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are 

used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP 

financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial 

measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

The financial results include the following significant items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance, are 

not expected to reoccur with any regularity or may reoccur at uncertain times and in uncertain amounts (the “Special Items”):

Quarter ended December 31, 2020

• Merger and restructuring costs of $12.3 million ($7.7 million after-tax) in connection with the BSPR acquisition integration process and 

related restructuring initiatives.  Merger and restructuring costs in the fourth quarter included a $4.3 million charge associated with an 

Employee Voluntary Separation Program (“VSP”) offered to eligible employees in the Puerto Rico region.  Approximately 100 

employees participated in the program.  To allow for a transition period, the effective separation date for eligible employees is the period 

between the end of November 2020 until the end of June 2021.  The estimated total cost of the VSP is approximately $9.2 million; thus, 

the Corporation anticipates additional charges of approximately $3.2 million in the first quarter of 2021 and $1.7 million in the second 

quarter of 2021.  In addition to the charge associated with the VSP, merger and restructuring costs in the fourth quarter of 2020 primarily 

included bonuses, consulting fees, and expenses related to system conversions and other integration related efforts.

• Costs of $1.1 million ($0.7 million after-tax) related to the COVID-19 pandemic response efforts, primarily costs related to additional 

cleaning, safety materials, and security matters.

• Loss of $0.2 million realized on sales of available-for-sale investment securities.  The loss realized at the tax-exempt international 

banking entity subsidiary level had no effect on the income tax expense recorded in the fourth quarter of 2020.

Quarter ended September 30, 2020

• Merger and restructuring costs of $10.4 million ($6.5 million after-tax) in connection with the acquisition of BSPR and related 

restructuring initiatives.  Merger and restructuring costs in the third quarter of 2020 primarily included consulting, legal, system 

conversions and other integration related efforts.

• An $8.0 million tax benefit related to a partial reversal of the deferred tax asset valuation allowance.
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will 

be helpful to an understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are 

used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP 

financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial 

measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

The financial results include the following significant items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance, are 

not expected to reoccur with any regularity or may reoccur at uncertain times and in uncertain amounts (the “Special Items”):

Quarter ended September 30, 2020

• A $5.3 million aggregate gain on sales of approximately $116.6 million of U.S. agencies MBS and $803.3 million of U.S. Treasury Notes 

executed in the latter part of September. The gain on tax-exempt securities or realized at the tax-exempt international banking entity 

subsidiary level had no effect in the income tax expense recorded in the third quarter of 2020.

• Costs of $1.0 million ($0.6 million after-tax) related to the COVID-19 pandemic response efforts, primarily costs related to additional 

cleaning, safety materials, and security matters. 

Quarter ended June 30, 2020

• A $5.0 million ($3.1 million after-tax) benefit resulting from the final settlement of the Corporation’s business interruption insurance claim 

related to lost profits caused by Hurricanes Irma and Maria in 2017.

• Merger and restructuring costs of $2.9 million ($1.8 million after-tax) in connection with the previously announced stock purchase 

agreement with Santander Holdings USA, Inc. relating to the Corporation’s acquisition of BSPR and related restructuring initiatives.  

Merger and restructuring costs in the second quarter of 2020 primarily included consulting, legal, and other pre-conversion related 

efforts associated with the pending acquisition of BSPR.

• Costs of $3.0 million ($1.9 million after-tax) related to the COVID-19 pandemic response efforts, including approximately $1.7 million in 

bonuses paid to branch personnel and other essential employees for working during the pandemic, as well as other employee-related 

expenses such as expenses for the administration of COVID-19 tests and purchases of personal protective equipment.

• A $0.2 million loss realized on sales of U.S. agencies MBS.  The loss, realized at the tax-exempt international banking entity subsidiary, 

had no effect on the income tax expense recorded in the second quarter of 2020.
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will 

be helpful to an understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are 

used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP 

financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial 

measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

The financial results include the following significant items that management believes are not reflective of core operating performance, are 

not expected to reoccur with any regularity or may reoccur at uncertain times and in uncertain amounts (the “Special Items”):

Quarter ended March 31, 2020

• An $8.2 million gain on sales of approximately $275.6 million of U.S. agencies MBS executed in the latter part of March.  The gain, 

realized at the tax-exempt international banking entity subsidiary, had no effect on the income tax expense recorded in the first quarter 

of 2020.

• A $1.2 million ($0.7 million after-tax) benefit resulting from insurance recoveries associated with hurricane-related expenses incurred 

primarily in the Puerto Rico region.

• Merger and restructuring costs of $0.8 million ($0.5 million after-tax) in connection with the pending acquisition of BSPR and related 

restructuring initiatives.  

• Costs of $0.4 million ($0.2 million after-tax) related to the COVID-19 pandemic response efforts, primarily costs related to additional 

cleaning and communications with customers. 

Quarter ended December 31, 2019

• Merger and restructuring costs of $10.9 million ($6.8 million after-tax) in connection with the BSPR acquisition and related restructuring 

initiatives. Merger and restructuring costs in the fourth quarter of 2019 primarily included advisory, legal, valuation, and other 

professional service fees associated with the then pending acquisition of BSPR, as well as a $3.4 million charge related to a VSP 

offered to eligible employees of FirstBank in connection with initiatives to capitalize on expected operational efficiencies from the 

acquisition. 

• A $0.7 million ($0.5 million after-tax) benefit resulting from hurricane-related insurance recoveries related to repairs and maintenance 

costs incurred on facilities in the Virgin Islands region.
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Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Basis of Presentation

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

This presentation contains non-GAAP financial measures. Non-GAAP financial measures are used when management believes they will 

be helpful to an understanding of the Corporation’s results of operations or financial position. Where non-GAAP financial measures are 

used, the comparable GAAP financial measure, as well as the reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP 

financial measure, can be found in the text or in the attached tables to this earnings release.  Any analysis of these non-GAAP financial 

measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP.  

The following table the reported net income to adjusted net income, a non-GAAP financial measure that excludes the Special Items

identified on prior pages as well as gains or losses on sales of investment securities and impairments:

Adjusted net income (Non-GAAP)
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Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

(In thousands, except per share information) December 31, 2020 September 30, 2020 June 30, 2020 March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Net income, as reported (GAAP) 50,138$                 28,613$                 21,256$                 2,266$                   36,449$                  

Adjustments: -                        -                        

Merger and restructuring costs 12,321                   10,441                   2,902                     845                        10,850                   

Partial reversal of deferred tax asset valuation allowance -                        (8,000)                    -                        -                        -                        

Benefit from hurricane-related insurance recoveries -                        -                        (5,000)                    (1,153)                    (727)                       

Loss (gain) on sales of investment securities 182                        (5,288)                    155                        (8,247)                    -                        

Gain on early extinguishment of debt -                        (94)                        -                        -                        -                        

COVID-19 pandemic-related expenses 1,125                     962                        2,961                     363                        -                        

Income tax impact of adjustments (1) (5,042)                    (4,276)                    (324)                      (21)                        (3,796)                    

Adjusted net income (Non-GAAP) 58,724$                 22,358$                 21,950$                 (5,947)$                  42,776$                  

Preferred stock dividends (669)                      (669)                      (669)                      (669)                      (669)                       

Adjusted net income attributable to common stockholders (Non-GAAP) 58,055$                 21,689$                 21,281$                 (6,616)$                  42,107$                  

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding 218,071$                217,715                 217,570                 217,314                 217,379$                

Earnings Per Share - diluted (GAAP) 0.23$                     0.13$                     0.09$                     0.01$                     0.16$                     

Adjusted Earnings Per Share - diluted (Non-GAAP) 0.27$                     0.10$                     0.10$                     (0.03)$                    0.19$                     


